STATE oF MICHIGAN
RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LANSING

May 6, 2016

Robert Brinkerhoff
Preserve Richland Village
8683 East D Avenue
Richland, Michigan 49083

Dear Mr. Brinkerhoff:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Robert Perks against
the Preserve Richland Village committee (Committee) alleging that the Committee violated
section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1),
by failing to include a complete and correct identification statement and disclaimer on certain
campaign material. A copy of the complaint is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). Additionally,
section 47 requires printed matter that is not a candidate’s to indicate that it was paid for “with
regulated funds.” MCL 169.247(4). A knowing violation of section 47 constitutes a
misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, or
both. MCL 169.247(6).

In support of his comglaint, Mr. Perks provided a copy of a picture of a sign which states,
“VOTE NO MAY 3*" and two post cards which state “VOTE NO MAY 3 [.]” The
Committee’s address appears to be omitted from these campaign materials and they do not
appear to indicate that they were paid for with regulated funds.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true.

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Perks, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalty provided in section 47(6) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Sincerely,
) §A {ﬁ)au/\_bm & §

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Robert Perks
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@bi.sselqlppigigkthmarﬁ_ay_be used to file a complaint alleging that someone ‘v,,iolﬁ%q‘!gﬂe Michigan
ampaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169201 &t seq’). All
information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please

print or type all information.

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complainant

Your Name Daytime Telephone Number
Robert R. Perks 269.209.2023
Mailing Address
9213 Bunkerhill
City State Zip
Richland Mi 49083

Section 2. Alleged Violator

Name

Preserve Richland Village Committee c/o Robert Brinkerhoff

Mailing Address
8683 East D Avenue

City
Richland

State

Mi

Zip
49083

LSection 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA violated:

Act 388 of 1976, 169.247, Sec 47 (1) and (4)

Explain how those sections were violated:

None of the Preserve Richland printed materials contain Committee address information.

In addition, none of the Preserve Richland printed materials contain the required "with regulated

funds" language. These violations apply to their Yard Signs, Flyers, Post Card, and Buitons.

The size of these materials would not exempt them from the requirements of this section.

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information)

Please see attached pictures of each violation.




Section 4. Certification (Required) j

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

X \@ 'e f / 1/3/55201 6
Signature of Complainant Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and seme or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01/16
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Richland Township - Remember to Vote May 3

- Don’t be fooled...
VILLAGE OF RICHLAND .« A “Yes” vote terminates

YES O |
Shall the Incorporation of Richland Village be vacated? f : the Village.

. o A “No” vote preserves
the Village — a community
asset since 1871.

* Three Reasons To Vote NO

1 Township taxes will have to go up, 2 How much might Township taxes 3 Home re-sale values in the entire
since some services now paid for by the  go up? The Township Board states area will go down. A safe, patrolled
Village (fire department share, street- "We don’t know.” If some services and well maintained Village is an
—lights,-disincorporation attorney fees, were reinstated, who would pay? asset to the entire Gull Lake commu-
and more) will have to be paid for. “"We don’'t know.” Will Village zoning nity. Look at the sad and run-down
be protected? “We don't know.” unincorporated towns up north and
Preserve RiChI(III d Vi"(l e' Who will enforce traffic laws in the other places across Michigan. That
Village? “We don’t know.” IF YOU would be our future unless the “No”

VOTE DON'T KNOW, VOTE NO! votes win.
MAY 3RD NO ‘
RI(HLAND W

KEEP THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN RICHLAND - VOTE N O MAY 3 - PROTECT COMMUNITY PROPERTY VALUES
paid for by Preserve Richland Village https://preserverichlandvillage.wordpress.com




VOTE NO MAY 3°°

Don’t let a small group,

misleadingly named
“Reclaim Richland”,

destroy our Village!

Would a dis-incorporation reduce
Village resident taxes?

Technically, since the Village would no
longer exist, there would be no Richland
Village taxes. But - as the Township
stated at the recent joint meeting, the
village area could be declared a “special
assessment district”, adding tax costs
right back in. So - Village residents might
have to pay even more to get back the
services they already have...after a long
and intense process of negotiating what
services will remain and who will pay.
And, they would lose direct control over
these and all taxes and services.

All of the benefits of a governed and
rr{anaged Village could be lost: police
services, village maintenance, road and
sidewalk plowing, Village trees and

flowers, and more of the factors that
keep Village property resale values up.
Even the Richland District Library fund-
ing is at risk, as no one knows how this
could be impacted if there is no more
Village government. $90,000 in annual
State revenue sharing for Village streets
maintenance will be diluted into
Kalamazoo County Road Commission
funds, and lost to local control.

DON'T RISK THE FUTURE
OF OUR COMMUNITY ON A

“DON'T KNOW"” BALLOT
ISSUE.

VOTE NO MAY 3Ff°!

Don't know where to vote?
Call Township Clerk at 629-4921

Be sure to get out and vote NO.
A failure to vote risks major losses

for the entire Gull Lake area.

Preserve Richland Village
8683 E D AVE Richland, M1 49083
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Preserve Richland Village! |
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Ei Preserve the Village of Richland

https://preserverichlandvillage.wordpress.com
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LANSING

May 27, 2016

Robert R. Perks
9213 Bunkerhill
Richland, Michigan 49083

Dear Mr. Perks:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against the Preserve
Richland Village Committee, which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign
Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided
as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West

Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.
Sincerely,
Do b pres

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Robert Brinkerhoff

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN °* LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www .Michigan.gov/sos * (§17) 373-2540



Lori Bourbonais SURLTTIRT
Bureau of Elections MWL 2a po
Michigan Department of State o ‘

Richard H. Austin Building, 15t Floor SLECTIORS/GREAT &5

ol R

430 W. Allegan
Lansing, MI 48918
17 May 2016

Dear Ms. Bourbonais:

I am writing in response to your letter to me as registered record keeper of the
Preserve Richland Village committee dated 6 May 2016. This letter notified me that
Mr. Robert Perks had filed a complaint against our committee for failure to include a
complete and correct identification statement and disclaimer on our yard signs and
two postcard mailings.

Our Preserve Richland Village Committee of volunteers raised funds for and
organized two post-card mailings and a number of “Vote No” yard signs. We also
filed the required paperwork registration and reports with our Kalamazoo County
clerk office.

* First postcard mailed 19 April, 2016

* Second and corrected postcard mailed 29 April, 2016

* Yards signs distributed about April 16-20, 2016

On April 25, I was alerted to an anonymous post on the opposition’s (“Reclaim
Richland”) Facebook page stating that our signs were in “violation”. We were at first
baffled by this assertion, as our yard signs carried the “Paid for by Preserve Richland
Village” disclaimer and a Facebook logo that would link to our web address. 1and
our committee believed these displays met the full and compete disclaimer
requirement. On further research I discovered, however, that the signs also needed
to include a street address. Ithen called the Kalamazoo County Clerk, Mr. Tim Snow,
and asked him for advice on how to remediate the problem, as our signs were
already located: Should we remove all our signs? Had we jeopardized the validity of
the election? He assured me that the election was not threatened, and suggested
that we correct all of our signs by adding our committee’s registered street address.
I immediately placed a rush order for adhesive stickers with our committee’s name
and registered street address, and at the same time on 27 April sent a message
(photo attached) to all of our committee members notifying them of the problem
and asking their assistance in placing stickers on each and every yard sign. At that
time also, my wife and I drove on all streets in the village placing stickers on the
signs (see photo attached showing sticker placement). This and our committee
members’ reported actions confirmed that stickers with the street address were
placed on every yard sign we could locate within the next 24 - 36 hours.



Being alerted to this yard sign problem made me realize that our first postcard
mailing (April 19) included a “Paid for by Preserve Richland Village” and a web site
address, but did not include a street address. We then devised and produced a
second corrected postcard mailing that included the street address, and again, the
“Paid for ...” disclaimer. This corrected postcard was sent April 29 to the same
address list as the first postcard.

None of our disclaimers, however, contained the phrase “...with regulated funds...”.
Our failure to use this particular phrase was again fully inadvertent. In an effort to
be in compliance with Michigan state laws, [ went to this web site

(https: //www.signs.com/blog/do-political-signs-work-running-an-effective-legal-
sign-campaign/) which listed state-by-state election material regulations, and it
advised only that the language read “Paid for by . ..."” with no “with regulated funds”
language cited. Had I known that the regulated funds phrase was needed, we of
course would have included it.

Mr. Perks also states in his complaint that we did not include this language on
“buttons”. Our committee did not produce any buttons. Though some local residents
wore a homemade “Vote No” nametag on occasion, our Preserve Richland Village
committee did not authorize or produce any buttons; only the yard signs and the
two mailings were Preserve Richland Village materials.

In summary, we were, in all respects, a group of concerned volunteer citizens with
no professional election expertise or experience. Our committee’s mistakes were
inadvertent oversights, not intended in any way to mislead anyone. We believed that
we were in compliance with the requirements. The immediate corrective actions
we took (placing stickers and sending a second corrected postcard) demonstrate
our good faith and intention, and we sincerely regret the violations.

Again, | apologize for our mistakes. I would be happy to participate in a conciliation
conference or take whatever other steps you might prescribe to resolve this matter.

Sincerely,
\\ 2
Robert Brmkerhoff \
8683 East D Avenue
Richland, MI 49083
Attachments:
* Photo of yard sign showing address correction sticker

* Copy of email message alerting volunteers of violation and directing sticker
corrections

“fy



Iy



& vugn |

i =5 Robed Brame ey S e st = s
¥ Goarches gl
¥ Tagn ot £ - i Rovert Brinkethal! 4mmwmﬁu-ltmdb/mmlﬁdmnwwmhutanmea_ 179KB A9
[ C 7 Rebert Beinksmal( Fe: Receipt 11323 am MAILING 8 MORE - Tranks John - It pet thix %0 Doug righ awasy, and ! just got ... L) Aor 29
T« &g MAUNG MORE £ Peceipt 11323 from MALING & MORE - Deas PRESERVE RICHLAND VILLAGE Fledse revizw the stiacned roceipt — 1BOXE  ApI29
& Rober Brinkerhotl Re: imponant yard sign comoction - Congrritation Lo and on Reidr That'a & paod thing! See cumments - 08 Az 28
-3 Robert Baniernof! Ra: important yend sign cerrsction: « | am kire you Are sper Duay. Let me Know if you nesd any pece .. 18 KB Ape 28
Raben Benkemoff HE. importam yerd sign comection - Tharks Jlkta « have you won scme onvors in your neighdonood? ., 12K8 Az 28
7 Robert Bnemof! RE: krportant ynwd sign comrection - Thanie Ondy » but Dave Orevo reparty he has aone Richtans Woods ... 1DKB Aprzs
From ¢ Rabert . «rooen brin sch edu. Wed Apr 27, 2018 @251 PM
Sutject 1 Impona~t yerd sign comaclion
To ; Jone Saith anyy Ll net>, Moike . Keti Jarke <kjerhe1@yahoo co -, Julss Sherman «Jutslherman 17 Glyahoo.comn, bo van
pasnan net>, Jou Skkerna 1.com>, Bl Nooney «winconeyithotmal comy, Sthadi Snydar egrciddomad coma, Bran MoGes
cmepea 19580 comeast.net>, Uz Waltrdge <ekwaldadge Sl som>, Jan Elwell <turxysha?Scomeast.net>, Janis Rictn Jumle iccnBignail coms. Juss Wiams
<R Doug Jonas § com> Howard Brages <nworggadcomeasl.ng >, Puul Gotible <onidGparqobibie coms Barts Ericiacn
<paperickaond7 Byanco.coms, Aandy Walbridge nets, Virginia net>. Loe Croasiey com>, Egwerd
Bchgadt . Cindy Berg com> .corm>, Dave Grave ¢grevedvetigmail com>
1 Repty | ) ns»/n}zj Forward | d Pret Q™o
A 1
We inadvertently did not include a sireet address for our registered Presarve Richland Village vote NO yard signs and thus are not in full compliance |
with Michigan election laws. To corract this oversight, we have made stickers with the address that can be affixad to the lower lefl comer of the sign on 1

the side facing traffic It is important that we take action nght away to comply with the law. Some of us ara cruising the viltage putting on stickers
But we need help. Condo area folks and athers. Please stop by our homa (6683 East D Avenue in the village) and pick up encugh stickers io correct the |
signs in your area The stickars are in a graen cooler by our garage entry door On the clipboard next to these, please make a nols as to what area you
will be taking care of. Get help as you need fram friends and neighbors

Stevie and | are taking care of East D Avenus and Harding's Market

A “reply all” to this message will lef others know whal area you will be taking care of.

Thank you, and | apologize for this arror. We thought thal our web agdrasses were sufficient to identify us but just lsarmed that a street address is
required,

Final 211-49083 mailing will hit this weskend
Robert O Brinkerhoff

Professar Emeritus, Wastem Michigan University
Office: 269 628 4161; Cell 269 993 9003
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

June 21, 2016

Robert Brinkerhoff
8683 East D Avenue
Richland, Michigan 49083

Dear Mr. Brinkerhoff:

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against the Preserve Richland Village
Committee by Robert Perks, which relates to a purported violation of the Michigan Campaign

Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. The Department of State has
received a rebuttal statement from the complainant, a copy of which is enclosed with this letter.

Section 15(10) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 45
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a
violation of the Act has occurred. Mr. Perks’ complaint remains under investigation at this time.
At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of the
complaint.

Sincerely,

r
%79“5 A /6)&/\ bd/\(‘& S

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Robert Perks

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540



June 6, 2016

Lori A Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections

Michigan Department of State
Richard H Austin Building, 1** Floor
430 W, Allegan

Lansing, M| 48918
Dear Ms. Bourbonais:

As Mr. Brinkerhoff acknowledges, The Preserve Richiand Village Committee was in violation of the
Michigan Campaign Finance Act as established by the Michigan Legislature. While attempts to
ameliorate this violation may have taken place, It should be noted that this violation continued to exist
even up to just days before the election as evidenced by dated photographs of the signs in question.

Despite what was represented by Mr. Brinkerhoff, The Preserve group is not composed of political
neophytes, but possess knowledge of the election process and what is required. The group includes
members of the Village council, and Mr. Brinkerhoff himself is a former village councilman. As such, they
are in a much better position of knowing the expectations associated with the election process, and
actions that must be taken to be in compliance with the Michigan Campaign Finance Act.

It should be also noted that the Preserve Group had access to the very same information as the Reclaim
group, yet the Reclaim group was in compliance with the Act, whereas the Preserve Group was not.

Since the Preserve group has acknowledged that they have violated the act, we accept this
acknowledgement, and we would also be receptive to participating in a conciliation conference in an
effort to redress this violation.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
%@f%—\
- Robert R. Perks
9213 Bunkerhill

Richland, MI 49083



RECEIVED/FILED _
IDHIRAT "E2T 07 STATE

Lori Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections y .
Michigan Department of State 016 JEL 1S P 2: 45
Richard H. Austin Building, 15t Floor ELECTIONG/RREAT SEAL
430 W. Allegan

Lansing, MI 48918

9 July 2016

Dear Ms. Bourbonais:

Thank you for the copy of the letter you wrote to Mr. Robert Perks concerning his
complaint against me as the head of the Preserve Richland Village group. I am
writing again to reiterate our apologies and to note that our mistakes were
inadvertent. As evidence that not including our committee mailing address on our
sign was not purposeful, I listed my home address on our registration form with the
county clerk; had I known that this address was required on literature and signs, |
would certainly have used a PO box.

Because all of our literature and signs carried our identification and noted that our
Preserve Richland Village had provided the funding, it is clear that we were in no
way trying to hide our affiliation or mislead anyone. Further, as I noted in our
previous letter and as Mr. Perks acknowledges, we made corrections immediately.
It is difficult to imagine that the omission of the “paid for with regulated funds”
phrase could influence any voting opinion or outcome in our favor. Virtually
everyone in our area, due to hundreds of social media conversations and heavy
news media coverage, knew or could find out immediately exactly who we were. In
any case, this was nowhere near a close election as the vote in favor of preserving
our village succeeded by a 70% margin.

[ apologize for the work that our inadvertent mistake has caused for your office.

Sincerely,

AN bwww

Robert O. Brinkerhoff
8683 East D Avenue ‘..
Richland, MI 49083

A ¥



STATE oF MICHIGAN
Rurr JOENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LaNsNG
July 19, 2016
Robert Brinkerhoff
8683 East D Avenue
Richland, Michigan 49083

Dear Mr. Brinkerhoff:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed
against the Preserve Richland Village Committee (Committee) by Robert Perks, which alleged
that the Committee violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or
Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include complete and correct identification
and disclaimer statements on certain campaign materials. This letter concerns the disposition of
Mr. Perks’ complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). Additionally, any printed matter
that is paid for by a committee other than a candidate committee must indicate that the printed
matter was paid for with regulated funds. MCL 169.247(4). A knowing violation constitutes a
misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, or
both. MCL 169.247(6).

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,}” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is “to
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.]” Id.

Mr. Perks filed his complaint on May 3, 2016. You filed a written response on May 27, 2016,
and Mr. Perks filed a rebuttal statement on June 14, 2016.

Mr. Perks alleged that the Committee failed to include its address in its paid-for-by statements
and failed to include the disclaimer that the material was paid for “with regulated funds” on
certain campaign material. In support of his complaint, Mr. Perks provided a copy of a picture of
a sign which stated, “VOTE NO MAY 3*P RICHLAND TWP [,]” and two postcards which
stated, “VOTE NO MAY 3%P[]”

In your response you stated that the Committee address was missing from the signs and the

Committee’s original post card, and on the advice of the Kalamazoo County Clerk’s office, the

Committee corrected its signs with stickers which included the Committee’s street address. You

further stated that the Committee did a “second corrected postcard mailing that included the

street address.” You also admitted that none of the materials contained the disclaimer that the
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materials were paid for with regulated funds. You stated that it was inadvertent and that you
were not aware of the requirement at the time the materials were produced.

While the Department finds that the evidence provided supports a reason to believe that the
Committee’s campaign material failed to contain a complete and correct paid-for-by and
disclaimer statement, section 15(10) of the MCFA requires the Department to “endeavor to
correct the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods such as a
conference, conciliation, or persuasion [.]” To resolve this matter informally, the Department is
issuing this warning letter.

The Department is advising the Committee that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require the
Committee to print a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials,
consisting of the phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and address of the Committee.
Additionally, all campaign material produced by the Committee must indicate that it was paid for
with regulated funds. Note that all printed materials that refer to an election produced in the
future must include this identification and disclaimer statement.

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind the Committee of its obligation under the
Act to identify its printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10).

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against the
Committee at this time.

Sincerely,
C/}Q/vf A Agcnsprenss

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Robert Perks




